

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $45^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $9^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON,PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE9<sup>th</sup>DAY OF MAY, 2005 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Josephat B. Palma
SB Member,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela
SB Member,
Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda
SB Member
Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas
Hon. Zenon R. Perez
SB Member
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Julius M. Simbajon SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Ignacio M. Castil SB Member

Hon. Artemio N. Sangarios
Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban

LnB President, Ex Officio Member
SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

**ABSENT:** None

### **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 05-008**

Series of 2005

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 20"X" OF THE CODE OF GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCES OF LOON, BOHOL, RELATIVE TO THE CLASSIFICATION OF JOB ORDER WORKERS-

Be it ordained by the 9<sup>th</sup>Sangguniang Bayan in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Section 20 "x" of the Code of General and Administrative Ordinances of Loon, Bohol is hereby amended to read:

"x) Job Order Workers – are those who have good moral character and are not below 15 years old but are physically fit and capable to work with the assigned tasks. There shall be a classification of job orders workers whose daily wage is based on an 8-hour work of the casual or job order workers at the rate which may be fixed by a resolution, viz:

Class A – office clerks or those who are college graduates, market collectors and other skilled workers such as: painters, masons, carpenters, drivers, municipal traffic aides (MUTRA), messengers and coastal law enforcers.

Class B – office janitors, garbage collectors, plaza cleaners, and street cleaners, market cleaners of any other public building and helpers of coastal law enforcers.

Section 2. Effectivity – This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

"APPROVED BY MAJORITY VOTES"

------

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

JULIUS M. SIMBAJON SB Member Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

## FIDELINO P. CORITICO

Secretary to the Sanggunian

NOTED:

**EDWIN R. LADEZA** 

Vice mayor

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M. D.

Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: \_May12, 2005